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Register. See Certain Cased Pencils from
the People’s Republic of China:
Preliminary Rescission of Antidumping
Duty New Shipper Review, 67 FR 3878
(January 28, 2002). In that notice, we
invited interested parties to comment on
the preliminary rescission within 21
days of the date of publication of the
notice. Interested parties also were
notified that they may request a hearing
in this review within 30 days of
publication of the preliminary results.

Scope of the Review

Imports covered by this review are
shipments of certain cased pencils of
any shape or dimension which are
writing and/or drawing instruments that
feature cores of graphite or other
materials, encased in wood and/or man-
made materials, whether or not
decorated and whether or not tipped
(e.g., with erasers, etc.) in any fashion,
and either sharpened or unsharpened.
The pencils subject to this investigation
are classified under subheading
9609.10.00 of the Harmonized Tariff
Schedules of the United States
(HTSUS). Specifically excluded from
the scope of this order are mechanical
pencils, cosmetic pencils, pens, non-
cased crayons (wax), pastels, charcoals,
and chalks. Although the HTSUS
subheading is provided for convenience
and customs purposes our written
description of the scope of the order is
dispositive.

Changes Since the Preliminary Results

The time limits for submitting
comments and requesting a hearing
have passed without the Department
receiving either comments or hearing
requests. We have not changed our
preliminary position with respect to
rescission of this review. Thus, the
Department is rescinding this new
shipper review.

This new shipper review and this
notice are issued and published in
accordance with sections 751(a)(2)(B)
and 777(i)(1) of the Act.

March 5, 2002
Bernard T. Carreau,

Deputy Assistant Secretary Import
Administration, Group II.

[FR Doc. 02—-6178 Filed 3—13-02; 8:45 am]
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EFFECTIVE DATE: March 14, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Victoria Schepker or Constance
Handley, Office 5, AD/CVD
Enforcement, Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th and
Constitution Avenue, NW, Washington
DC 20230; telephone: (202) 482—1756 or
(202) 482—-0631, respectively.

TIME LIMITS:
Statutory Time Limits

Section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Tariff Act
of 1930, as amended (the Act), requires
the Department to issue the preliminary
results of an administrative review
within 245 days after the last day of the
anniversary month of an order for which
a review is requested and the final
results within 120 days after the date on
which the preliminary results are
published. However, if it is not
practicable to complete the review
within the time period, section
751(a)(3)(A) of the Act allows the
Department to extend the time limit for
the preliminary results to a maximum of
365 days and for the final results to 180
days (or 300 days if the Department
does not extend the time limit for the
preliminary results) from the date of
publication of the preliminary results.

Background

On September 24, 2001, the
Department published a notice of
initiation of administrative review of the
antidumping order on PTFE resin from
Italy, covering the period August 1,
2000, through July 31, 2001 (66 FR
49924). The preliminary results are
currently due no later than May 3, 2002.

Extension of Preliminary Results of
Review

We determine that it is not practicable
to complete the preliminary results of
this review within the original time
limit. Therefore, we are extending the
time limit for completion of the
preliminary results until no later than
September 3, 2002. See Decision
Memorandum from Gary Taverman to

Bernard T. Carreau, dated March 7,
2002, which is on file in the Central
Records Unit, Room B-099 of the main
Commerce building. We intend to issue
the final results no later than 120 days
after the publication of the notice of
preliminary results.

This extension is in accordance with
section 751(a)(3)(A) of the Act.

March 7, 2002
Bernard T. Carreau,

Deputy Assistant Secretarylmport
Administration.

[FR Doc. 02—-6177 Filed 3—13-02; 8:45 am]
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ACTION: Notice of rescission of
antidumping duty administrative
review.

SUMMARY: On August 20, 2001, in
response to a request made by
Bethlehem Steel Corporation, LTV Steel
Company Inc., National Steel
Corporation, and United States Steel
LLC (“Domestic Producers”), the
Department of Commerce (‘“‘the
Department”) published in the Federal
Register (66 FR 43570) a notice
announcing the initiation of an
administrative review of the agreement
suspending the antidumping duty
investigation on certain hot-rolled flat-
rolled carbon quality steel products
from Brazil. The review period is July 1,
2000 to June 30, 2001. This review has
now been rescinded because Domestic
Producers have withdrawn their request
for review.

EFFECTIVE DATE: March 14, 2002.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Michael Ferrier, Enforcement Group III,
Office 8, Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
U.S. Department of Commerce, 14th
Street and Constitution Avenue, NW.,
Room 7866, Washington, DC 20230;
telephone (202) 482-1394.

The Applicable Statute

Unless otherwise indicated, all
citations to the Tariff Act of 1930, as
amended (the Act) are references to the
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